

No. 10-622

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

S&M BRANDS, INC., TOBACCO DISCOUNT HOUSE # 1,
and MARK HEACOCK,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of Louisiana,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL MCCONNELL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

HANS F. BADER
SAM KAZMAN
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1899 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	1
I. Agreements Among Multiple States and Private Companies in Restraint of Nationwide Commerce Are Not Immune from the Antitrust Laws.	2
II. The Decision Below Strips the Compact Clause of All Independent Meaning.	6
III. This Petition Presents Important Issues Having a Tremendous Impact on the National Economy and Our Federal System.	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	10
<i>In re Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 174 (1803).....	7
<i>National Electrical Contractors Ass’n v. National Constructors Ass’n</i> , 678 F.2d 492 (CA4 1982).....	5
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	2, 3
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	3
<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (CA4), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 818 (2002)	11
<i>Tritent International Corp. v. Kentucky</i> , 467 F.3d 547 (CA6 2006)	4
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	10
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 78 U.S. 39 (1871)	9
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(d)(3)(B).....	9

Other Authorities

Applicability of Compact Clause to Use of
Multiple State Entities Under the Water
Resources Planning Act, 4B Op. Off. Legal
Counsel 828 (1980).....8

H.R. CONF. REP. 106-143, 1999 WL 303282
(May 14, 1999).....9

Seth M. Wood, *The Master Settlement
Agreement as Class Action: An Evaluative
Framework for Settlements of Publicly
Initiated Litigation*, 89 VA. L. REV. 597
(2003).....12
